SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1907.

No. 575, A.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT to amend chapter 274, laws of 1899, as amended, making the same sections 1728a to 1728j of the statutes, relating to child labor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1 to 10, inclusive, chapter 274, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 182, laws of 1901, and by chapter 349, laws of 1903, are amended and made ten new sections of the statutes to read:

Approved July 9, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

No. 563, S.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 524.

AN ACT to provide for the employment of extra assistants in the office of the Bureau of Labor and Industrial Statistics.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. (Section 1021t.)

Approved July 9, 1907.

ि । तः । (In effect from and after date of publication.) Labor commissioners: extra assistants, pay. Section 1021t. The commissioner of labor and industrial statistics is authorized to employ, for his office, such extra assistants as he may from time to time deem necessary and fix their compensation; provided that the compensation so fixed by said commissioner of labor and industrial statistics, shall not exceed the amount fixed by law for similar services; and provided further that the total amount expended for such extra assistants shall be paid out of moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, and shall not in any one year, exceed two thousand five hundred dollars.

(Ch. 524, 1907. Made "Sec. 1021t" by Sec. 15, Ch. 676, 1907.)

Repeal. Sections 1022, 1023, 1023a, 1024, 1024a, 1024b, 1024c, 1025, 1026, 1026a, 1027, 1028, 1029 of the statutes and chapter 250 laws of 1899; chapter 83, laws of 1901; chapter 208, laws of 1905; chapter 416, laws of 1905 are repealed.

(Sec. 1, Ch. 469, 1907.)

Vital statistics; bureau created. Section 1022—1. For the complete and proper registration of births, deaths, marriages, accidents and divorces, for legal, sanitary and statistical purposes, there shall be and hereby is created and established a state bureau of vital statistics.

(Ch. 469, 1907.)

Under state board of health. Section 1022—2. This department shall be under the immediate supervision and direction of the state board of health. The secretary of the state board of health shall be designated as the state registrar of vital statistics, and shall be charged with the uniform and thorough enforcement of the law throughout the state.

(Ch 469, 1907.)

Rules and regulations; prescription. Section 1022—3. The state board of health is hereby empowered to make, promulgate and enforce such rules and regulations as may be considered necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, and shall from time to time recommend any additional forms and amendments that may be necessary for this purpose.

(Ch 469, 1307.)